Public Document Pack

Children and Young People Committee

Lleoliad: Cynulliad

Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Dyddiad: National

21 September 2011 Assembly for
Wales

oy C7

| gael rhagor o wybodaeth, cysylltwch a:

Claire Morris

Clerc y Pwyllgor

029 2089 8148 / 029 2089 8032
CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

1. Introductions, Apologies, and Substitutions

2. Inquiry into Children's Oral Health in Wales : Evidence Session (
9:20 -10:00) (Pages 1 - 13)

Dr Sue Greening, Chair British Dental Association Welsh Council

Stuart Geddes, Director British Dental Association Wales

3. Flying Start Network - Discussion of Key Issues (10:00 - 11:15)
(Pages 14 - 49)

Karen Jones; Flying Start Manager, North Wales

Nia McIntosh; Flying Start Manager, West Wales

Fran Dale; Flying Start Manager, East Wales

Chris Koukos; Flying Start Manager, South Wales

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the
public for the remainder of the meeting

5. Discussion of Forward Work Programme (11:15 - 12:00) (Pages 50
- 86)

6. Papers to Note (Pages 87 - 91)
Correspondence from Gwenda Thomas, Deputy Minister for Children and Social
Services re Children and Young People Committee meeting on 14 july 2011



¥

BDA

~—"CcYMRU

WALES

Agenda Item 2

Children and Young People Committee

Inquiry into Children’s Oral Health in Wales

September 2011

Page 1



e g,
BDA
CYMRU

WALES

The British Dental Association (BDA) is the professional association for
dentists in the UK. It represents over 23,000 dentists working in general

practice, in community and hospital settings, in academia and research, and
in the armed forces.

Page 2



T~
BDA
CYMRU

WALES

Page 3



INTRODUCTION — A BRIEF OVERVIEW OF THE ORAL HEATH OF
CHILDREN IN WALES IN 2011.

Information about the dental health of the population is gathered through
surveys undertaken at varying time intervals across the United Kingdom and
locally across Wales.

It had been reported that caries (decay) levels in Wa
[...]
n a great example of an ambitious Early
Intervention project and is one that Coodinators are very proud of working for. To take this
pilot programme to the next stage of roll out it would be beneficial to establish an advisory
panel of policy makers and academics that are experts in the field of early years
interventions. Individuals who are key to other Early Interventions programmes across the
UK could support Flying Start towards development informed by up to date research and
evidence based practice.

It is crucially important that Flying Start continues to build into its expansion evaluative
work that will prove over time the outcomes of the programme for children in Wales. Such
an ambitious and exciting programme must utilise the best skills we have within Wales and
from further afield. This requires a well funded and resourced programme, that
demonstrates the Welsh Government’s commitment to creating opportunities for children
and families to grow out of disadvantage in Wales.

18

Page 49



Agenda Item 5

Document is Restricted

Page 50



Document is Restricted

Page 61



Agenda Item 6

Gwenda Thomas AC / AM
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Plant a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Ein cyf/Our ref SF/GT/5661/11

Christine Chapman AM

Chair

Children and Young People Committee

National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff 8 August 2011

CF99 1NA

Dear Christine,

Thank you for your letter of 18 July following my appearance at the Children and
Young People Committee on 14 July.

During the course of the meeting, | agreed to provide the Committee with further
information related to my portfolio and responsibilities in respect of:

= The number of cases currently being handled by CAFCASS Cymru;

= The implications that changes to legal aid might have in relation to child
protection issues;

» The number of court cases being referred by local authorities;

= The proposed expansion of the Flyi
[...]
entencing and Punishment of Offenders Bill was published on 20
June which | understand will make provision to retain public law children cases,
private family law cases involving domestic violence and for the protective party in
private law children cases involving child abuse within the scope of legal aid.

| do hope that you will find this helpful.

Yours sincerely,

Gwenda Thomas AC / AM
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Plant a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services

Page 88



e N R S R

WDIsEL 1P S 819y Aoy 18007 o isutelie pouosiei e spisjel s | 8jeaud sBuipsooid uondope Liet i
{iagwai Al Jaujo 1o Sieigd) peiues (siuaied oy Ag apedld sepip aieg © o slisunasicy sl Jop Loleddde Uz aq pinom Aigeuny 18907 & Ad paieilun 10y suogeagdde jo aiduiexs wy Rsoginy
18007] & AQ SPBGI 84 jipe SBSBD L HOIDBS 18 'SBIOOUINY [8057 140J) DIBUALD W M8 2LANG JEPeN S{Sanbas jHou UBNGUY ‘S8R [B1I0j0) Ul SSERISU 9| B 100G SEU SI8U1 (810 4| "SIek
snowmesd o} uosirduwies 1) uliy SURWIDN 35 507g Weob Buisn UBROUR Yo SIRIREY £ UOIES L1 pojeondel 10U S1 UK S ING %EY QD 51 BIES [RUBfO) IRIA0 O MET] 2HARG ) THA LM
i) eI (L1Sfo) M) BIEAUd L) UL BRI %4§'E © UBBA SEN S1BL) {BU PUIOU B0 BINOYS }| 0L0Z J900100 U1 UoNeIado G 8wk Ao S5800i H41 A4 24} 104 S10u 0} juehiodul s1Y) ‘Sised
SOIRAA IR U HO pUR S BARY Wialng 1no suiele Lioys BiE UEHo §35 a0y pUR PESCI 'POun) $8583 0 KUouiny [800°) £ 0) POUNELLIOU I8 $190nD0s (41 %) BULREL 18114 01 30AA JsajON

o A [T

e I (),

SO nUS

Juomgy

SPEMIsEA  Linog

ajjsaNoua SEEMISAM PRIV

SRR LHON

sasen. Lgs
40 ..@&:JZ wey
Haoa, Ay SeVodYs

Framy BT S by L o 35 s
g L N SR R e,

SERAEN

© nawho 2
{afoti

| ¥atang [ ]

LI oo pey 4O

Page 89



SF GT b6e1/11
Annex 2

Response to the Children and Young People
Committee (14" July 2011)

Evaluation of Flying Start

Background

A long term evaluation was commissioned to cover the Flying Start

programme in 2007. The evaluation has utilised a range of research

methodologies to assess the effectiv
[...]
rim evaluation, it must be
noted that improving the life chances of young children can only be fully

Page 90



tested as they grow up. Therefore, the interim evaluation provides an
assessment of whether Flying Start is on the right frajectory to achieve its
outcomes. The impact of the programme is to be identified through the
longitudinal survey — details of which are below. '

Forthcoming evaluation work

In order to measure the impact of the programme, a longitudinal design was
used, comprising two waves of surveys with the same families in Flying Start
and comparison areas. Wave 1 took place during 2010 and involved in-home
interviews with the main carer of children under two years of age.

The main purpose of the first wave was to establish the needs of Flving Start
families, service usage and to collect data to enable an assessment of impact
at Wave 2. The report from this first survey will be available towards the end
of the autumn. It should be noted that, as this survey was conducted early on
in the implementation of Flying Start, whilst it may be possible o look at
potential impacts in a small number of areas, itis too early to expect impacts
on the majority of the indicators. The young age of the children in the sample
means that they will not have experienced the full range of Flying Start
interventions at the time of the first wave.

The Wave 2 survey is scheduled for 2012 and this will involve returning tc as
many families as possible when the children are approximately 31-44 months
old. This survey will collect data on the cognitive, social and language
development of children in the sample.

Page 91



	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Children's Oral Health in Wales : Evidence Session ( 9:20 -10:00)
	3 Flying Start Network - Discussion of Key Issues (10:00 - 11:15)
	CYP(4)-02-11 Paper 2 - Evidence from Flying Start Co-ordinators Amended

	5 Discussion of Forward Work Programme (11:15 - 12:00)
	CYP(4)-02-11 Private Paper Petition on School Libraries

	6 Paper

Minutes of the meeting

Children and Young People Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 21 September 2011 .
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:15 - 12:00 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: F*
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_700001_25_09_2011&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Christine Chapman (Chair)

Assembly Members:
i Angela Burns

Jocelyn Davies
Keith Davies
Suzy Davies
Julie Morgan
Lynne Neagle
Jenny Rathbone
Aled Roberts
Simon Thomas

Dr Sue Greening, Chair, British Dental Association Welsh

Witnesses: -
Council

Stuart Geddes, Director, British Dental Association Welsh
Council

Karen Jones, Flying Start Manager, North Wales

Fran Dale, Flying Start Manager, East Wales

Nia McIntosh, Flying Start Manager, West Wales

Chris Koukos, Flying Start Manager, South Wales

Claire Morris (Clerk)

Committee Staff:
PGS S Meriel Singleton (Deputy Clerk)

1. Introductions, Apologies, and Substitutions
1.1 No apologies for the meeting were received. The Chair welcomed Aled Roberts to
his first official meeting of the Children and Young People Committee.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_700001_25_09_2011&t=0&l=en

2. Inquiry into Children's Oral Health in Wales : Evidence Session (
9:20 -10:00)

2.1 The Chair welcomed Dr Sue Greening and Stuart Geddes to the meeting. Members
questioned the witnesses.

2.2 The Committee agreed to write to the witnesses with questions not reached at the
meeting.

3. Flying Start Network - Discussion of Key Issues (10:00 - 11:15)
3.1 The Chair welcomed the witnesses to the meeting. Members questioned the
witnesses.

3.2 The Committee agreed to write to Children in Wales with regards to the issue
around the child protection register raised in their paper.

3.3 The flying Start Co-ordinators agreed to provide a note to the Committee on what
elements could make up a flying start lite.

3.4 The Committee agreed to write to the witnesses with questions not reached in the
meeting.

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

for the remainder of the meeting

4.1 The Chair moved a motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to exclude the public
for the remainder of the meeting to discuss matters relating to the internal running of
the Committee.

4.2 The Committee agreed the motion.

5. Discussion of Forward Work Programme (11:15 - 12:00)
5.1 The Committee discussed potential areas for future work.

6. Papers to Note
6.1 The Committee noted the correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Children
and Social Services.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1305

